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to provide its opinion on the application of the Antimonopoly 
Act and other necessary matters.  In order to avoid an abuse of 
right to injunction, the court may order the plaintiff to furnish 
an adequate security deposit at the request of the defendant.

1.3	 Is the legal basis for competition law claims 
derived from international, national or regional law?

The legal basis for competition law claims is derived from 
Japanese law, in principle.

Under Japanese choice-of-law rules, competition law claims 
can be brought to Japanese courts based on foreign law if the 
court determines that the result of the relevant tortious act has 
occurred in the foreign jurisdiction.  However, if facts to which 
the foreign law should be applied do not constitute a tort under 
Japanese law, no claim under the foreign law may be made for 
damages or any other remedies.  Even if facts to which the 
foreign law should be applied constitute a tort under both the 
foreign law and Japanese law, the victim may make a claim only 
for damages or any other remedies that may be permitted under 
Japanese law.  For instance, claims for treble damages or puni-
tive damages will not be accepted by Japanese courts.

1.4	 Are there specialist courts in your jurisdiction to 
which competition law cases are assigned?

Private actions may be brought in district courts in accordance 
with the Code of Civil Procedure in principle, while the Tokyo 
District Court is the court of first instance that has the exclu-
sive jurisdiction on claims for compensation for damage under 
Article 25 of the Antimonopoly Act.  The Tokyo District Court 
also has the exclusive jurisdiction as the court of first instance 
over a complaint to challenge a cease and desist order or an 
administrative surcharge payment order rendered by the JFTC.  
An action for injunction under Article 24 of the Antimonopoly 
Act can be filed with a local district court in the place where a 
high court is located (i.e., Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya, Hiroshima, 
Fukuoka, Sendai, Sapporo and Takamatsu).

1.5	 Who has standing to bring an action for breach of 
competition law and what are the available mechanisms 
for multiple claimants? For instance, is there a 
possibility of collective claims, class actions, actions 
by representative bodies or any other form of public 
interest litigation? If collective claims or class actions 
are permitted, are these permitted on an “opt-in” or “opt-
out” basis?

Any person who suffered damages due to a defendant’s conduct 

12 General

1.1	 Please identify the scope of claims that may be 
brought in your jurisdiction for breach of competition law.

In Japan, the scope of private actions that may be brought for 
breach of competition law includes: (i) claims for compensa-
tion of damage arising from breach of competition law; and (ii) 
petitions for injunction to demand suspension or prevention of 
actions in breach of completion law.

In addition, an addressee of a cease and desist order or an 
administrative surcharge payment order rendered by the Japan 
Fair Trade Commission (the “JFTC”) may file a complaint with 
the Tokyo District Court to challenge such JFTC order.  Prior to 
the amendment to the Antimonopoly Act, which became effec-
tive as of April 1, 2015 (“2015 Amendment”), complaints to 
challenge JFTC orders were examined through administrative 
proceedings presided by the administrative judges appointed and 
authorised by the chairperson and commissioners of the JFTC.

1.2	 What is the legal basis for bringing an action for 
breach of competition law?

(i)	 Actions for compensation for damage
Any person who suffered damage by conduct that constitutes 
a private monopolisation, an unreasonable restraint of trade or 
an unfair trade practice in violation of the Antimonopoly Act 
is entitled to bring an action seeking compensation for damage 
to the court on the grounds of either (i) strict liability under 
Article 25 of the Antimonopoly Act, or (ii) general tort under 
Article 709 of the Civil Code.  Even indirect purchasers have 
legal standing to file a lawsuit to claim damages arising from a 
cartel in violation of the Antimonopoly Act.

A private action to recover unjust enrichment based on Articles 
703 and 704 of the Civil Code may be available, depending on the 
circumstances.

(ii)	 Actions for injunction
Under Article 24 of the Antimonopoly Act, any person whose 
interests are infringed or are likely to be infringed by violation 
of Article 8, Item 5 (i.e., activities by a business association that 
cause a member entrepreneur to employ unfair trade practices) or 
Article 19 (i.e., unfair trade practices by an entrepreneur) is enti-
tled to demand suspension or prevention of such infringement 
from an entrepreneur or a business association if such person 
suffers or is likely to suffer material damages by such conduct.

In the event that an action for the aforementioned injunc-
tion is filed pursuant to Article 24 of the Antimonopoly Act, the 
court shall send a notice to the JFTC and may request the JFTC 
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between the venue (i.e., Japan) and the key factor(s) involved 
in each case (such as the domicile of the defendant or the place 
where the tort is committed) in order for the case to be covered 
by the jurisdiction of Japanese courts.  Furthermore, a Japanese 
court can deny its jurisdiction over cases with foreign elements if 
it considers, taking into account the nature of the case, the defen-
dant’s burden of responding to the complaint and location of the 
evidence, that there are special circumstances which impede fair-
ness of the parties or fair and prompt hearing procedures.  The 
foregoing circumstances do not allow Japanese courts to attract 
claimants and defendant applications to seize jurisdiction.

Having said that, there are certain provisions under the 
Antimonopoly Act that assist plaintiffs in their civil actions 
seeking the recovery of damages or injunction and plaintiffs 
may consider using such assistance.  For instance, the JFTC 
provides its opinion regarding the amount of damage to the 
court that handles damage claims based on Article 25 of the 
Antimonopoly Act, and also provides its opinion with respect 
to the application of the Antimonopoly Act and other necessary 
matters if a lawsuit for an injunction has been filed under Article 
24 of the Antimonopoly Act.

1.8	 Is the judicial process adversarial or inquisitorial?

The judicial process is adversarial for civil actions for compensa-
tion for damages or injunctive relief.  The court judges will hold 
hearings where both parties attend and submit their factual and 
legal arguments and evidence supporting the arguments before the 
court.  While the facts admitted by the opposing party require no 
evidence and shall bind the court and both parties, the facts denied 
by the opposing party must be proved by evidence.  The court then 
holds examination of witnesses where, in general, witnesses are 
subject to direct examination plus cross-examination in relation 
to the matters raised during direct examination.  After concluding 
the examination of witnesses, the court may instruct both parties 
to submit a final brief and then closes the hearing procedures, 
which then moves to rendition of judgment.

22 Interim Remedies

2.1	 Are interim remedies available in competition law 
cases?

A claimant may file with a competent district court a petition 
for preliminary injunction to suspend or prevent conduct that 
violates or is likely to violate the Antimonopoly Act pursuant to 
the Civil Code and the Civil Preservation Act.

In addition, when an addressee of a cease and desist order 
or an administrative surcharge payment order rendered by 
the JFTC files a complaint to challenge such JFTC order, the 
addressee may file a petition to suspend the enforcement of 
the JFTC order in accordance with the Administrative Case 
Litigation Act.  However, the court tends to reject such petition 
under the Administrative Case Litigation Act.

2.2	 What interim remedies are available and under 
what conditions will a court grant them?

As mentioned in question 2.1, preliminary injunction is a 
possible interim remedy for competition law claims.  Generally, 
a petitioner must show that (i) there is a “necessity” for the 
preliminary injunction, and that (ii) there are causes of actions 
for the claims to be protected, based on prima facie evidence.  

in violation of the Antimonopoly Act (e.g., competitors and 
customers) may file a complaint for compensation for damage.

Any person whose interests are infringed or are likely to be 
infringed by violation of Article 8, Item 5 (i.e., activities by a 
business association that cause a member entrepreneur to employ 
unfair trade practices) or Article 19 (i.e., unfair trade practices by 
an entrepreneur) of the Antimonopoly Act may file a petition for 
an injunction pursuant to Article 24 of the Antimonopoly Act.

Neither collective claims nor class actions are permitted under 
Japanese law with regard to the violation of the Antimonopoly 
Act.  

Under the Code of Civil Procedure, if rights or obligations, 
which are the subject matter of the lawsuits, are common to two 
or more persons or are based on the same factual or statutory 
cause, these persons may sue as co-plaintiffs.  The same shall 
apply where rights or obligations, which are the subject matter 
of the lawsuits, are of the same kind and based on the same 
kind of factual or statutory causes.  In addition, each plaintiff 
or defendant may appoint another plaintiff or defendant as a 
representative of each plaintiff/defendant under the “appointed 
party system” provided by the Code of Civil Procedure.  These 
schemes can be used by multiple claimants in bringing competi-
tion law claims before the civil court proceedings.

Furthermore, qualified consumer organisations are entitled to 
file an action for injunction for lawsuits under the Consumer 
Contract Act and injunctions under Article 10 of the Act against 
Unjustifiable Premiums and Misleading Representations.  In 
2016, a new system was introduced for consumer organisations 
qualified by the Japanese government, so that such organisa-
tion may file a lawsuit seeking compensation for damage under 
consumer contracts.  In such actions, the plaintiffs may assert 
the defendants’ violation of the Antimonopoly Act.

1.6	 What jurisdictional factors will determine whether a 
court is entitled to take on a competition law claim?

The Code of Civil Procedure provides the basic jurisdictional 
rules.  For instance, a court having jurisdiction over the location 
of a defendant’s principal office/domicile has jurisdiction over 
claims brought against the defendant.  A court having jurisdic-
tion over the place of violation of the Antimonopoly Act also has 
jurisdiction over claims based on such violation.  Furthermore, 
the Antimonopoly Act provides that if an action for injunction 
under Article 24 thereof is brought in a local district court, the 
case may be transferred to the Tokyo District Court or one of 
the other seven major district courts, and that the Tokyo District 
Court has the exclusive jurisdiction on claims for compensation 
for damage under Article 25 of the Antimonopoly Act.  If more 
than one court has jurisdiction, the claimant may choose the 
court where the claims are heard, in principle.

1.7	 Does your jurisdiction have a reputation for 
attracting claimants or, on the contrary, defendant 
applications to seize jurisdiction, and if so, why?

We are of the view that Japan does not have a system that attracts 
claimants or defendant applications to seize jurisdiction over 
civil cases.  First, Japanese law does not provide claimants with 
a favourable judicial system such as class actions, discovery, 
treble damages or exemplary damages against defendant(s) who 
violated the Antimonopoly Act.  Secondly, while the Code of Civil 
Procedure regulates the jurisdiction of Japanese courts over cases 
with foreign elements, it does not tend to provide broad jurisdic-
tion, in that the law relatively strictly requires a close relationship 
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decision was sharply criticised in that plaintiffs must bear the 
burden of almost impossible proof pursuant to the decision.

Article 248 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which came into 
force in 1998, allows the court to determine a reasonable amount 
of damage if it is extremely difficult to prove the amount thereof 
from the nature of the damage, and such provision plays an 
important role in damage claims in general.  Under Article 248, 
recent court decisions tend to find that the amount of damage 
shall be equivalent to 5 to 10 per cent of the actual contract price 
in bid rigging cases.

One of the recent Tokyo High Court decisions held that the 
amount of damage caused by bid rigging shall be the difference 
between the actual contract price and the expected contract 
price, and that the expected contract price shall be presumed 
to be the aggregate amount of (i) one-fifth of the contract price 
immediately after the end of the bid rigging, and (ii) four-fifths 
of the total amount of manufacturing costs and expenses as well 
as expected profits.

3.3	 Are fines imposed by competition authorities and/
or any redress scheme already offered to those harmed 
by the infringement taken into account by the court when 
calculating the award?

Neither the administrative surcharges imposed by the JFTC nor 
criminal fines imposed by the criminal court are to be consid-
ered by the courts in calculating the amount of the award.  Under 
Japanese law, there is no special redress scheme offered to those 
harmed by the infringement.

42 Evidence

4.1	 What is the standard of proof?

As to the standard of proof, the party with the burden of proof 
must prove that the alleged facts are “highly probable” in order 
to obtain a court judgment in favour through the civil court 
proceedings.

4.2	 Who bears the evidential burden of proof?

As is the case with other tort cases, the plaintiff alleging the 
defendant’s violation of the Antimonopoly Act bears the burden 
of proof to demonstrate: (i) the illegal conduct of the defendant; 
(ii) damages; (iii) a causal relationship between the damages and 
the violation; and (iv) negligence or wilfulness of the defendant.

4.3	 Do evidential presumptions play an important 
role in damages claims, including any presumptions 
of loss in cartel cases that have been applied in your 
jurisdiction?

The Antimonopoly Act does not provide presumptions of loss 
in cartel cases.  Article 248 of the Code of Civil Procedure 
allows the court to determine a reasonable amount of damage if 
it is extremely difficult to prove the precise amount thereof due 
to the nature of the damage.  Please see question 3.2.

4.4	 Are there limitations on the forms of evidence 
which may be put forward by either side? Is expert 
evidence accepted by the courts?

Evidence must be submitted by the parties to the court and 

Furthermore, the court will require that the petitioner furnish 
a security deposit in advance of the rendition of an order of 
preliminary injunction.

In order to obtain the court order of suspension of enforce-
ment of the JFTC order under the Administrative Case Litigation 
Act, the petitioner is required to demonstrate that there is an 
urgent necessity to avoid grave damage to be caused by the 
enforcement of the JFTC order.  However, it is considered prac-
tically difficult to obtain such an order, since the aforementioned 
requirement of “urgent necessity” would hardly be fulfilled.

32 Final Remedies

3.1	 Please identify the final remedies which may be 
available and describe in each case the tests which a court 
will apply in deciding whether to grant such a remedy.

The final remedies available for private claimants are compensa-
tion for damage and injunction.  In order to obtain a final judg-
ment in favour, private claimants must at least prove the facts 
consisting of the causes of action.  It is not necessary to prove 
the facts which have been admitted by the defendant.

For damage claims based on the violation of the Antimonopoly 
Act, plaintiffs must prove: (i) the illegality of the defendant’s 
conduct; (ii) damages; (iii) causal relationship between the 
damage and the illegal conduct; and (iv) negligence or wilful-
ness of the defendant.  It is not necessary to prove negligence or 
wilfulness of the defendant when claiming damages based on 
Article 25 of the Antimonopoly Act.

For claims for injunction based on Article 24 of the 
Antimonopoly Act, plaintiffs must prove that: (i) the defendant’s 
conduct falls under certain types of unfair trade practices in 
violation of Article 8, Item 5 or Article 19 of the Antimonopoly 
Act; (ii) the plaintiffs’ interests are infringed or are likely to be 
infringed; and (iii) the plaintiffs suffer or are likely to suffer 
“material” damages by such conduct.

3.2	 If damages are an available remedy, on what bases 
can a court determine the amount of the award? Are 
exemplary damages available? Are there any examples 
of damages being awarded by the courts in competition 
cases which are in the public domain? If so, please 
identify any notable examples and provide details of the 
amounts awarded.

In general, the court determines the amount of award based on 
the amount of actual damage suffered by a plaintiff.  Neither 
treble damages nor exemplary damages are available under 
Japanese law.

With respect to the amount of damage arising from cartel 
conducts, the Supreme Court decision of December 8, 1989 
held that the damages shall be the difference between the actual 
sales price and the sales price that would have been formed but 
for the cartel in question (“expected sales price”), and that the 
sales price immediately before the cartel can be presumed to be 
the expected sales price unless significant changes in economic 
factors, such as economic conditions and market struc-
tures, occur between the time of the cartel and the time when 
customers purchase the goods at issue.

The Supreme Court decision also held that plaintiffs must 
prove that there is no such significant change in economic 
factors and, if such proof is not possible, the presumption 
shall not be available and plaintiffs (indirect purchasers) must 
prove the expected sales price based on factors of price forma-
tion, such as specific features of formation of sales price.  The 
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include legal briefs and evidentiary documents submitted by the 
JFTC administrative investigator as well as the entrepreneur, 
but do not include documents within the files of JFTC investi-
gators which were obtained or created during the course of their 
investigations.  Having said that, the JFTC may provide plain-
tiffs with access to certain collected documents, including those 
collected from third parties, during their investigations, through 
a request by the court if a damage claim is filed in the court, 
except for certain information such as trade secrets and privacy 
information.  Even attorney-client privileged documents, which 
would be subject to protection in other jurisdictions but are not 
protected in Japan, may be produced for judicial review.

(iv)	 Petition for perusal of case record of civil court 
proceedings

Furthermore, any person is allowed to review the case record 
of the civil court proceedings where the validity of the JFTC’s 
cease and desist orders and administrative surcharge payment 
orders are challenged by entrepreneurs, and any person who has 
legal “interests” is allowed to obtain a copy of the case record 
including briefs and evidence submitted by the JFTC, which may 
include documents that the JFTC collected during their inves-
tigations.  Plaintiffs, or potential plaintiffs for private compe-
tition claims, are likely to be included in such person who has 
legal interests and may obtain a copy of the documents collected 
during the JFTC’s investigations.  While the entrepreneur, as a 
party to the said civil court proceedings, is entitled to file a peti-
tion requesting the court not to disclose the documents to any 
third parties, the scope of documents subject to such petition is 
limited to personal information and trade secrets.

(v)	 Petition for perusal of case record of criminal court 
proceedings

In addition, plaintiffs, as victims of crimes for violation of the 
Antimonopoly Act, could also have access to the documents 
submitted to the pending criminal proceedings if certain require-
ments are fulfilled.  Any person may access the documents 
submitted to the criminal proceedings once the proceedings are 
finalised.  However, the plaintiffs do not have access to the docu-
ments within the files of public prosecutors that were obtained 
and created during the course of their investigations.

4.6	 Can witnesses be forced to appear? To what extent, 
if any, is cross-examination of witnesses possible?

In Japanese civil court proceedings, the court may order a 
subpoena of witnesses who do not voluntarily appear before 
the court, without justifiable reason, by which such witnesses 
would be forcibly taken before the court.  Penalties may also 
be imposed on witnesses who have failed, or refused, to appear 
before the court, although such penalties are not severe.  In 
practice, however, it is not common in the civil proceedings 
for the court to order a subpoena or impose penalties, even if a 
witness does not appear.

In general, witnesses are subject to cross-examination in rela-
tion to the matters raised during questioning in the examina-
tion.  Even judges may supplementarily examine witnesses.

4.7	 Does an infringement decision by a national or 
international competition authority, or an authority from 
another country, have probative value as to liability 
and enable claimants to pursue follow-on claims for 
damages in the courts?

In cases where a plaintiff brings a damage claim based on Article 

no evidence that is not submitted to the hearing procedures 
may be the basis of the judgment to be rendered by the court.  
Authenticity of documentary evidence must be attested in order 
for the evidence to be admissible as the basis of the judgment.  
There are no particular limitations on the forms of evidence that 
may be admissible, and no hearsay rules are applied to evidence 
in Japanese civil proceedings.

Expert opinions are sometimes used in private competition 
litigation in order to prove the amount of damage arising from 
price cartels and bid rigging.  For instance, plaintiffs sometimes 
choose economists or economic consultants as experts, and 
obtain their opinions providing analysis on how and to what 
extent the cartel or bid rigging had an impact on the price of 
the relevant product so that they can submit such opinion to the 
court as evidence.  Experts can testify before the court.

4.5	 What are the rules on disclosure? What, if any, 
documents can be obtained: (i) before proceedings 
have begun; (ii) during proceedings from the other 
party; and (iii) from third parties (including competition 
authorities)?

Unlike common law jurisdictions, there is no comprehensive 
discovery scheme available under Japanese law.

(i)	 Pre-action disclosure of evidence
Under the Code of Civil Procedure, a potential plaintiff may 
obtain a court order of preservation of evidence before filing 
a lawsuit if there are circumstances in which it would become 
difficult to use evidence unless such evidence is reviewed in 
advance, such order essentially serves as an order of pre-action 
disclosure of evidence.

(ii)	 Petition for order of document production
While the civil court proceedings are pending, a party may request 
the court to order the other party or a third party to produce 
particular documents, with certain limitations.  For instance, 
under the Code of Civil Procedure, there is no obligation to 
disclose: (i) a document relating to matters for which the holder 
or a certain related person is likely to be subject to criminal pros-
ecution or conviction; (ii) a document concerning a secret in rela-
tion to a public officer’s duties, which is, if submitted, likely to 
harm the public interest or substantially hinder the performance 
of public duties; (iii) a document containing any fact which 
certain professionals (e.g., a doctor, an attorney-at-law, a regis-
tered foreign lawyer) have learnt in the course of their duties and 
which should be kept secret; (iv) a document containing matters 
concerning technical or professional secrets; or (v) a document 
prepared exclusively for use by the holder.

In an action for injunction under Article 24 of the 
Antimonopoly Act, a plaintiff may request the court to order the 
defendant to produce documents even including trade secrets 
for the purpose of proving the infringement unless there is any 
justifiable reason to refuse such production.  On the other hand, 
a party may request the court to render an order of protection of 
trade secrets in the aforementioned proceedings.

(iii)	 Petition for perusal of case record of JFTC adminis-
trative hearing procedures

Under the Antimonopoly Act, plaintiffs, as victims of an alleged 
violation of the Antimonopoly Act, may request the JFTC for 
a review and reproduction of the documents submitted to the 
JFTC’s administrative hearing procedures where an entrepre-
neur disputes the validity of a cease and desist order and/or 
an administrative surcharge payment order.  Such documents 
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Specifically, the JFTC makes public the order, fact findings and 
application of the Antimonopoly Act for almost all cases for 
which the JFTC has conducted formal investigations.

52 Justification / Defences

5.1	 Is a defence of justification/public interest 
available?

A private monopolisation and an unreasonable restraint of trade 
prohibited by the Antimonopoly Act may, theoretically, be justi-
fied if they are not “contrary to the public interest”.  While plain-
tiffs bear the burden of proving such requirement, the court 
usually finds that the “contrary to the public interest” requirement 
is fulfilled as long as the plaintiff proves that the defendant’s acts 
in question have caused a “substantial restraint of competition”.

5.2	 Is the “passing on defence” available and do 
indirect purchasers have legal standing to sue?

While the “passing on defence” itself is not recognised in Japan, 
passing on value (i.e., the amount that direct purchasers have 
collected from indirect purchasers) will theoretically be taken 
into account when calculating the amount of damage suffered by 
direct purchasers.  Even indirect purchasers have legal standing 
to file a lawsuit to claim civil damages arising from a violation 
of the Antimonopoly Act.  However, in cases involving both 
direct and indirect purchaser(s), it will not be easy in practice to 
prove the amount of damages as well as any causal relationship 
between the violation at issue and the alleged damages.  Article 
248 of the Code of Civil Procedure could be of assistance in 
overcoming the practical obstacle involved in determining the 
amount of damage, as it allows the court to determine a reason-
able amount of damage if it is extremely difficult to prove the 
amount thereof due to the nature of the damage.

5.3	 Are defendants able to join other cartel participants 
to the claim as co-defendants? If so, on what basis may 
they be joined?

Under the Code of Civil Procedure, a person who has legal inter-
ests in the result of a lawsuit is allowed to intervene in such lawsuit 
in order to assist one of the parties thereof.  Under such scheme, 
the court judgment on the merits in the lawsuit will not directly 
apply to the intervener, but the intervener is not allowed to raise 
objections to the facts found by the judgment in a potential subse-
quent lawsuit between the defendant and the intervener.  It would 
theoretically be possible for a cartel participant to join a lawsuit 
involving other cartel participants as an intervener, as opposed 
to a co-defendant, under the aforementioned scheme.  However, 
in most cases, there are no advantages for a cartel participant to 
intervene in such a lawsuit and we do not see any specific case 
where such intervention has occurred in cartel cases.

62 Timing

6.1	 Is there a limitation period for bringing a claim for 
breach of competition law, and if so how long is it and 
when does it start to run?

Damage claims for breach of competition law must be initiated 
within (i) 20 years from the date on which the alleged violation 
first occurred, or (ii) three years from the date when the plaintiff 

25 of the Antimonopoly Act, which may only be filed after the 
JFTC’s cease and desist order or an administrative surcharge 
payment order becomes irrevocable, the Antimonopoly Act 
does not allow the defendant to deny their wilfulness or negli-
gence for the violation of the Antimonopoly Act found by those 
JFTC orders or the court judgment affirming such orders. 

Furthermore, it is generally considered that the findings of 
violation of the Antimonopoly Act by the JFTC orders which 
became irrevocable through administrative hearing procedures 
or civil court proceedings create a rebuttable presumption that 
the Antimonopoly Act was violated.

As a matter of practice, even foreign enforcers’ decisions 
could be taken into account by the court in charge of private 
competition cases to some extent in determining whether the 
Antimonopoly Act was violated, particularly when the facts and 
evidence are common to both the foreign case and the Japanese 
case.  Private claimants may use decisions by sector-specific 
regulators in order to support their arguments.

4.8	 How would courts deal with issues of commercial 
confidentiality that may arise in competition 
proceedings?

As discussed in question 4.5, certain types of confidential docu-
ment are excluded from the documents subject to the court 
order to produce documents under the Code of Civil Procedure.

Furthermore, while any person is allowed to review the case 
record of the civil proceedings, including the documents (briefs 
and evidence) submitted by the parties, the parties are entitled 
to file a petition requesting the court not to disclose personal 
information and trade secrets to any third party.  Under such 
scheme, in a case where documents including personal informa-
tion or trade secrets of third parties collected during the course 
of investigations are submitted by the JFTC to the civil court 
proceedings where the validity of the JFTC’s cease and desist 
orders and administrative surcharge payment orders are chal-
lenged by entrepreneurs, the parties to such proceedings are 
entitled to file a petition requesting the court not to disclose the 
personal information and trade secrets to any third parties.	

The JFTC restricts access to documents that include trade 
secrets or privacy information in response to the plaintiff’s 
request for review and reproduction of documents submitted 
to the JFTC administrative hearing procedures and the court’s 
request for access to the documents as explained in question 
4.5.  Furthermore, the JFTC may also impose conditions that 
are deemed proper in response to a plaintiff’s request for review 
and reproduction of documents submitted to the JFTC admin-
istrative hearing procedures.  For instance, the JFTC blacks out 
confidential information to the extent necessary before disclo-
sure of the documents.

4.9	 Is there provision for the national competition 
authority in your jurisdiction (and/or the European 
Commission, in EU Member States) to express its 
views or analysis in relation to the case? If so, how 
common is it for the competition authority (or European 
Commission) to do so?

There is no explicit provision under the Antimonopoly Act 
by which the JFTC is obligated to make its findings and anal-
ysis for a particular case public.  However, the Antimonopoly 
Act provides that the JFTC may make the matters public to 
the extent necessary for the operation of the Antimonopoly 
Act (excluding business secrets), and the JFTC usually makes 
a public announcement of the conclusion of its investigation.  
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82 Costs 

8.1	 Can the claimant/defendant recover its legal costs 
from the unsuccessful party?

In general, a successful party can recover the court costs, which 
include filing fees, fees and travel expenses paid to witnesses 
and interpreters, from the unsuccessful party.

As to attorneys’ fees, Japanese courts do not grant successful 
parties a right to recover such fee, in principle.  However, in 
cases where compensation for damage is sought based on tort, 
the court tends to allow a successful party to recover 10 per 
cent of the attorneys’ fees as part of the damages.  Also, there is 
scholarly discussion that attorneys’ fees should be recovered by 
successful parties even in injunction cases.

8.2	 Are lawyers permitted to act on a contingency fee 
basis?

Lawyers are permitted to act for claimants on a contingency fee 
basis in Japan.  Although 100 per cent of contingency arrange-
ments are not specifically prohibited under Japanese law, the 
rules of ethics for lawyers may be interpreted to prevent such 
arrangements from being adopted; and such arrangements are 
rarely used in Japanese practice.

8.3	 Is third party funding of competition law claims 
permitted? If so, has this option been used in many 
cases to date?

There is no legislation prohibiting or specifically restricting third-
party funding in Japan.  As such, a plaintiff may file a competition 
law claim with third-party funding; however, it will be considered 
as a violation of the Attorneys Act if the third party provides legal 
advice to the plaintiff and takes a share of any proceeds from the 
lawsuit.  We are not aware whether or not the arrangement has 
been used for competition litigation to date.

92 Appeal

9.1	 Can decisions of the court be appealed?

A claimant has a right to file an appeal against a district court 
judgment with a high court having jurisdiction over the case 
(koso appeal), and it is possible to further file an appeal against 
a high court judgment with the Supreme Court ( jokoku appeal).  
A jokoku appeal to the Supreme Court can be made for limited 
reasons under the Code of Civil Procedure.

No specific grounds for an appeal to a high court (koso appeal) 
are provided under the Code of Civil Procedure and the grounds 
include error in fact-findings and application of law in the judg-
ment.  An appeal to the Supreme Court ( jokoku appeal) can be 
made on the ground that the high court judgment contains a 
violation of the Constitution or on the ground that the proce-
dures in the lower court contains any of the material illegalities 
set forth in the Code of Civil Procedure.  In addition, parties 
may file a “petition for admission of a jokoku appeal”, and the 
Supreme Court may accept the petition as a jokoku appeal if it 
deems that the case involves an important issue.

first became aware of the alleged violation, whichever period 
elapses earlier.  Even after the expiration of the three-year period, 
the court may uphold damage claims if the defendant does not 
bring the defence of such expiration.

Damage claims under Article 25 of the Antimonopoly Act 
must be initiated within three years from the date when the rele-
vant cease and desist order or administrative surcharge payment 
order rendered by the JFTC became irrevocable.

6.2	 Broadly speaking, how long does a typical breach 
of competition law claim take to bring to trial and final 
judgment? Is it possible to expedite proceedings?

While the Law on Expediting Trials provides that a period 
of two years is a target period for the completion of the first 
instance of the judicial proceedings, the duration of any given 
court proceeding may well depend on the complexity of each 
case.  While a minimum of one year is usually required for the 
court to render the judgment for the first instance in ordinary 
civil cases, private competition cases could last for more than 
two years because the judges are not necessarily familiar with the 
competition laws/regulations, and the issues to be examined by 
the court, including the issue of damages, tend to be complicated.

72 Settlement

7.1	 Do parties require the permission of the court 
to discontinue breach of competition law claims (for 
example, if a settlement is reached)?

Permission of the court is not required to discontinue claims 
based on breach of competition law.  It is possible for a plain-
tiff to withdraw the claims until the judgment becomes final.  
When the defendant already submitted a response to the claims 
on the merits, it is necessary to obtain consent from the defen-
dant in order to withdraw the claims.  As such, if a settlement is 
reached between the parties outside the civil court proceedings, 
a plaintiff usually agrees to withdraw the claim with the consent 
of the defendant.

As an additional note, during the course of civil court 
proceedings, Japanese courts tend to seek an opportunity to 
recommend amicable settlement of disputes before the court 
(judicial settlement).  It is common for the court to ask the 
parties whether there is any chance of judicial settlement imme-
diately before moving to witness examinations or immediately 
after completing witness examinations (i.e., before concluding 
the proceedings to start preparing a judgment).  Once the court 
considers that there is a chance of reaching judicial settlement, 
the judge tends to have discussions with the plaintiff and the 
defendant, respectively, and make an attempt to form terms and 
conditions agreeable to both plaintiff and defendant, persuading 
the parties to make concessions.  When an agreement is reached, 
it is put into the court record and the record has the same effect 
as a final and binding judgment.  Many civil cases are resolved 
by judicial settlements in Japan.

7.2	 If collective claims, class actions and/or 
representative actions are permitted, is collective 
settlement/settlement by the representative body on 
behalf of the claimants also permitted, and if so on what 
basis?

No collective claims, class actions or representative actions are 
permitted under Japanese law with regard to the violation of the 
Antimonopoly Act.
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112 Anticipated Reforms

11.1	 For EU Member States, highlight the anticipated 
impact of the EU Directive on Antitrust Damages Actions 
at the national level and any amendments to national 
procedure that are likely to be required.

We do not anticipate any direct impact of the Directive on 
competition litigation in Japan.

11.2	 What approach has been taken for the 
implementation of the EU Directive on Antitrust 
Damages Actions in your jurisdiction? How has the 
Directive been applied by the courts in your jurisdiction?

This is not applicable in Japan.

11.3	 Please identify, with reference to transitional 
provisions in national implementing legislation, 
whether the key aspects of the Directive (including 
limitation reforms) will apply in your jurisdiction only ‎to 
infringement decisions post-dating the effective date of 
implementation; or, if some other arrangement applies, 
please describe it.

This is not applicable in Japan.

11.4	 Are there any other proposed reforms in your 
jurisdiction relating to competition litigation?

The commitment procedure, which is a system to resolve 
alleged violations of the Antimonopoly Act voluntarily by 
consent, was introduced on December 30, 2018 pursuant to 
a partial amendment to the Antimonopoly Act included in 
the Act to Amend the Trans-Pacific Partnership Agreement 
Related Laws.  The effective date was set on the day when 
the Trans-Pacific Partnership agreement came into effect in 
Japan.  The government established related laws and regula-
tions including the Rules on the Commitment Procedure of 
the JFTC.  Under the commitment procedure, an entrepre-
neur that received a notice from the JFTC regarding alleged 
violation of the Antimonopoly Act may devise a plan to take 
necessary measures to cease the conduct allegedly violating 
the Antimonopoly Act and file a petition for approval of such 
plan with the JFTC.  In response to such petition, the JFTC 
determines whether to approve such plan and, if such plan is 
approved, determines not to render a cease and desist order and 
administrative surcharge payment order against the petitioner.  
While the JFTC will issue a press release with a summary of the 
entrepreneur’s conduct allegedly violating the Antimonopoly 
Act, the press release will also stipulate that it does not mean 
that the JFTC found the violation of the Antimonopoly Act.  
Accordingly, it is expected to be difficult for private claimants 
to use the result of the commitment procedure as evidence for 
their claim against the entrepreneur at issue.

The 2019 amendment to the Antimonopoly Act will introduce 
the protection of attorney-client privilege to the JFTC’s admin-
istrative investigation procedures for unreasonable restraint of 
trade.  However, such protection will not apply to private anti-
trust claims before the Japanese civil court proceedings.

102 Leniency

10.1	 Is leniency offered by a national competition 
authority in your jurisdiction? If so, is (a) a successful, 
and (b) an unsuccessful applicant for leniency given 
immunity from civil claims?

Leniency is offered by the JFTC for its cartel investigations for 
administrative surcharge payment orders pursuant to the rele-
vant provisions of the Antimonopoly Act.  The first in may 
enjoy 100 per cent immunity, the second in may enjoy a 50 per 
cent reduction of the administrative surcharges, and the third 
through the fifth in may enjoy a 30 per cent reduction thereof.  
The 2010 Amendment to the Antimonopoly Act increased the 
number of leniency applicants up to five applicants: (i) up to 
five applicants before a dawn raid; and (ii) up to three applicants 
after a dawn raid if there are fewer than five applicants before 
the dawn raid. 

It is noteworthy that the 2019 Amendment to the 
Antimonopoly Act will introduce the leniency programme under 
which the extent of immunity will be determined according to 
the extent of each applicant’s cooperation with the JFTC’s inves-
tigations.  For applicants before a dawn raid, while the first in 
may enjoy 100 per cent immunity, the second in may enjoy a 20 
per cent reduction of the administrative surcharges, the third 
through the fifth in may enjoy a 10 per cent reduction thereof, 
and other applicants may enjoy a 5 per cent reduction thereof; 
however, the applicants other than the first in may enjoy an 
increase in the reduction rate of up to 40 per cent depending 
on to what extent the applicant has cooperated with the JFTC’s 
investigations.  For applicants after a dawn raid, the number of 
applicants who may enjoy a 10 per cent reduction thereof is up 
to three applicants, while other applicants after a dawn raid may 
enjoy a 5 per cent reduction; however, the applicants after a dawn 
raid may enjoy an increase in the reduction rate of up to 20 per 
cent depending on to what extent the applicant has cooperated 
with the JFTC’s investigations.  The leniency applicants must 
provide the information and evidence valuable to the JFTC.

Regardless of whether successful or unsuccessful, leniency 
applicants in cartel investigations are not entitled to receive 
immunity from civil claims or any other beneficial treatment in 
follow-on private competition cases. 

While the recent amendment to the Code of Criminal 
Procedure has introduced the immunity application programme 
for criminal violation of the Antimonopoly Act, immunity 
applicants are not entitled to receive any beneficial treatment in 
follow-on private competition cases.

10.2	 Is (a) a successful, and (b) an unsuccessful 
applicant for leniency permitted to withhold evidence 
disclosed by it when obtaining leniency in any 
subsequent court proceedings?

Evidence disclosed to the JFTC by a leniency applicant could 
be disclosed to the subsequent court proceedings through the 
procedures discussed in question 4.5.  However, the JFTC has a 
policy under which it will not disclose information submitted by 
leniency applicants unless the applicant wishes to disclose such 
information.  Such information may be excluded from the infor-
mation subject to the plaintiffs’ request for review and reproduc-
tion of documents submitted to JFTC administrative hearing 
procedures, and may also be excluded from the information 
subject to the court’s request for access to the documents, as 
explained in question 4.5.
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